CHAPTER 11.

H. F. No. 212

An act to amend chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Laws of 1903, relating to the issuing of bonds by organized towns for the purpose of building or aiding in the building of roads, bridges or town halls.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section one (1), chapter thirty-six (36), of the General Laws of 1903, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. Every organized town in this state is hereby authorized to issue its bonds for the purpose of raising money to be used in building or aiding in building of a town hall, or any road or bridge within such organized town or wholly or partly within any incorporated village situated within such organized town by conforming to the provisions of this act. Provided that any town hall to be erected under authority of this act shall be of such dimensions only as may be reasonably necessary for the use of said town, and shall in no case cost more than three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Sec. 2. That section 2 of said chapter 36 be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. Whenever the board of supervisors of any organized town shall determine by resolution to raise the amount of money stated therein by issuing the bonds of said town for the purpose of building or aiding in the building of any such roads, bridge or town hall as is described in section I of this act, giving the location and definitely describing the same and shall file such resolution in the office of the town clerk, or where a petition signed by at least ten legal voters who are freeholders in said town asking that such town shall issue its bonds for the purpose of raising money to build or assist in building any such road, bridge or town hall as is described in section I of this act, which petition shall give the location of said proposed road, bridge or town hall, and the amount of money it is proposed to spend thereon shall be filed with the town clerk, it shall in either such case be the duty of the town clerk to cause the proposition contained in such resolution or petition to be submitted to the legal voters of such town and if such petition or resolution shall be so filed within thirty days of the date fixed by law for the annual town meeting such proposissuing of bonds.

Town halls, roads and bridges.

Supervisors to determine.

Mode of procedure.

at such annual meeting; but if said resolution or petition be filed more than thirty days before the time fixed for the next annual town meeting such proposition shall be submitted to the legal voters of the town at a special town meeting to be called at a date to be fixed by said town clerk not more than twenty days after the filing of such resolution or petition, of which special meeting he shall give not less than ten days' notice by posting such notice the same as in other cases of special town meetings, which notices shall be signed by him and in all cases when such proposition is to be submitted the notice of the meeting shall state fully the substance of such proposition and the amount of bonds proposed to be issued.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 17, 1905.

H. F. No. 203.

Posting

notice.

CHAPTER 12.

Legalizing incorporation of villages.

An act to legalize the incorporation of certain villages, attempted under chapter 145 of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and of the several acts amendatory thereof, and also to legalize the acts of said villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That in all cases where there have been an incorporation heretofore, to-wit, on and between the 14th day of December, 1904, and Feb. 6, 1905, attempted under the provisions of chapter 145 of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and the several acts amendatory thereof, and the original petition, copy of notice of election and certificate of the inspectors of the election have been heretofore filed in the office of the register of deeds of the proper county, such attempted incorporation of such village, under the name assumed, shall be, and hereby is legalized in each and every case, and declared a valid and effective incorporation, under the name assumed, and this shall be true notwithstanding the omissions of any matter and thing by law required as a prerequisite to the incorporation of such village, and notwithstanding any defect in the said